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Decision No. C97-65

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 97M-026T

Interpretative Ruling with Regard to 4 CCR 723-2-23 The Availability of Public Telephone Service.

Interpretative Ruling

Mailed Date:  January 21, 1997

Adopted Date:  January 15, 1997

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. In order to clarify the application of 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (“CCR”) 723-2-23 (Rule 23) for one year following the issue of this order or the revision of Rule 23, whichever comes first, the Commission finds:

a. New providers of local exchange service, (providers obtaining certification after December 1, 1996) may petition the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Commission”) for temporary exemption from Rule 23.

b. For purposes of petitioning for exemption, the Commission provides the attached form:  “Petition For Temporary Exemption from 4 Ccr 723-2-23 for the Period Beginning January 15, 1997 and Continuing Until January 14, 1998 or the Completion of the Revision of 4 Ccr 723-2-23, Whichever Comes First.”

This form need not be signed by an attorney.

The petitioner must provide notice of its petition by mailing a copy of the completed form to the incumbent local exchange provider or providers in its service area.

II. ORDER

The Commission Orders That:

The Commission interprets the application of 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-2-23 as discussed above.

The attached form will be provided to all applicants for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to provide local exchange telephone service.  

This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

ADOPTED IN Commissioners’ WEEKLY MEETING January 15, 1997.
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